
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 

(Baltimore Division) 
--------------------------------------------------------------- 

In re: 

CITY HOMES III LLC, 

   Debtors. 

--------------------------------------------------------------- 

x 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
x 

 

Bankr. Case No.: 13-25370-MMH 

 

 (Chapter 11) 

 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE FORM, TIMING, MANNER,  
AND SUBSTANCE OF NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT 

 

Upon consideration of the Motion to Approve Form, Timing, Manner, And Substance of 

Notice of Settlement (the "Motion") and any response thereto, and for good cause it is hereby by 

the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Maryland: 

ORDERED, that the Motion be, and it hereby is, granted; and it is 

FURTHER ORDERED, that when completed with the Objection Deadline and Hearing 

Date/Time set by the Court, and served and published as directed herein, the Notice of Motion and 

Hearing on Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement with Liberty Mutual Mid-Atlantic Insurance 

Company (the "Notice") attached to the Motion shall be good, sufficient and adequate notice of 

the Motion for Approval of Settlement Agreement Between Plan Trustee and Liberty Mutual Mid-

Atlantic Insurance Co. (the "Motion to Compromise"), the settlement proposed therein, and the 

opportunity to object thereto, and no other or further notice of the Motion to Compromise is or 

shall be required; and it is    

SO ORDERED
Signed: June 30th, 2022

The Court will hold a hearing on the Motion to Compromise on 
September 12, 2022, at 10:00 a.m., ET, by videoconference. The 
Court will separately enter on the docket a notice of, and protocols 
to govern, that hearing.
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FURTHER ORDERED, that the Court finds the following form, timing, manner, and 

substance of the Notice to be good, sufficient and appropriate: 

(a) Publication Notice: The Notice of Settlement shall be published twice in each 
of The Baltimore Sun and the Baltimore AFRO-American.  The publication 
dates shall be staggered such that the Notice will run for 4 consecutive weeks 
alternating between the two publications.  
 

(b) Service by Mail/CM/ECF: The Motion to Compromise, the Settlement 
Agreement and Mutual Releases, the Proposed Order, and the Notice of 
Settlement shall be served by first class mail or CM/ECF on (i) the persons 
appearing on the Electronic Mail Notice List maintained by the Court for this 
case, (ii) affected persons appearing on the Manual Notice List maintained by 
the Court for this case, (iii) the Office of the United States Trustee; (iv) known 
counsel for the relevant Lead Paint Entities (i.e., Penn National, Liberty Mutual, 
and CXRe), and (v) known counsel for all Liberty Mutual Claimants reasonably 
identified by the Trustee  

 
(c) Objection Period: Objection, if any, to the Motion to Compromise must be 

filed by August 18, 2022. 
 

(d) Hearing Date: A hearing on the Motion to Compromise, the proposed 
settlement, and any objection thereto will be held on a date to be set by the 
Court in the header of this Order or by separate hearing notice. 
 

(e) The Notice shall advise that full copies of the Motion, the Settlement 
Agreement, and the proposed Order thereon can be viewed at and downloaded 
from Pacer.gov or https://guttman.lawyer/city-homes or requested from the 
Plan Trustee or his counsel.   

 
Suggested Distribution List 
 
Paul S Caiola     pcaiola@gejlaw.com, gomara@gejlaw.com, ceyler@gejlaw.com 
Richard L. Costella     rcostella@tydings.com, jmurphy@tydings.com 
G. David Dean     ddean@coleschotz.com, PRatkowiak@coleschotz.com 
Mark Edelson     Medelson@mdattorney.com, dlawal@mdattorney.com 
Kristen S. Eustis     kristen.s.eustis@usdoj.gov 
John Patrick Gill     jpg@shapirosher.com, msw@shapirosher.com 
Evan M. Goldman     medelson@goldmangoldman.com 
Jonathan Adam Grasso     jgrasso@coleschotz.com 
Jonathan Adam Grasso     jon@piercemccoy.com 
Zvi Guttman     zvi@zviguttman.com, zviguttman@gmail.com, zviguttman@outlook.com 
Zvi Guttman     zguttman@gmail.com, zviguttman@outlook.com, MD55@ecfcbis.com 
John C Kilgannon     jck@stevenslee.com, pam@stevenslee.com 
Harry Lee     hlee@steptoe.com 
Katherine A. (UST) Levin     Katherine.A.Levin@usdoj.gov, amy.busch@usdoj.gov 
Kevin Clark Maclay     kmaclay@capdale.com 
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John Marks Moore     mark@markmoorelaw.com, andy@markmoorelaw.com 
Cara Leigh O'Brien     cobrien@ektlaw.com 
Todd E. Phillips     tphillips@capdale.com, cecilia-guerrero-caplin-6140@ecf.pacerpro.com 
Shannon Jacob Posner     sjposner@posner-law.com 
Wendy Dworshak Pullano     wpullano@bregmanlaw.com, kristy@bregmanlaw.com, 
drigterink@bregmanlaw.com 
Kami Elizabeth Quinn     quinnk@gotofirm.com 
David Sommer     dsommer@gejlaw.com, ceyler@gejlaw.com, gomara@gejlaw.com 
Nicholas Adam Szokoly     nick.szokoly@murphyfalcon.com 
Joshua Robert Taylor     jrtaylor@steptoe.com 
US Trustee - Baltimore     USTPRegion04.BA.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
Irving Edward Walker     iwalker@coleschotz.com, jdonaghy@coleschotz.com, 
pratkowiak@coleschotz.com 
 
Robert L. Hoegle  
Nelson Mullins 
101 Constitution Avenue, NW | Suite 900 
Washington, D.C., 20001 
 
William C. Burgy, Esq. 
Peter T. Nicholl, Esq. 
The Law Offices of Peter T. Nicholl 
36 South Charles St, Suite 1700  
Baltimore, MD 21201 
 
David F. Albright, Jr., Esq. 
201 North Charles Street, 5th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21201 
 
Brian S. Brown, Esq. 
Brown & Barron, LLC 
7 St. Paul Street, Suite 800 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Thomas F. Yost, Jr., Esq. 
Michael A. Pulver, Esq. 
The Yost Legal Group 
341 N. Calvert Street, Suite 100 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
 
 

END OF ORDER 
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